Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss) adjusted to add back interest expense (including debt extinguishment), depreciation and amortization,

changes in derivative liability and certain recoveries, charges and expenses, such as an insurance recovery, non-cash stock-based compensation

costs, acquisition related costs, litigation expenses, and other non-recurring costs, as these recoveries, charges and expenses are not considered a

part of our core business operations and are not an indicator of ongoing, future company performance.

Adjusted EBITDA is one of the primary metrics used by management to evaluate the financial performance of our business. We present adjusted

EBITDA because we believe it is frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in our industry. Further, we

believe it is helpful in highlighting trends in our operating results, because it excludes, among other things, certain results of decisions that are outside

the control of management, while other measures can differ significantly depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure and

capital investments.

RumbleOn, Inc.

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA

(dollars in thousands)

As Reported

(unaudited)

Pro Forma

(unaudited)

4Q 2021 4Q 2020 FY 2021 FY 2020 4Q 2021 4Q 2020 FY 2021 FY 2020

Net income (loss) $ 20,660 $ (5,490) $ (9,725) $ (24,999) $ 20,660 $ 8,025 $ 45,495 $ 18,914

Add back:

Interest expense (including debt extinguishment) 7,355 1,451 15,462 6,450 7,355 13,455 39,404 47,312

Depreciation and amortization 3,155 575 6,103 2,143 3,155 4,364 13,200 13,607

Interest income and miscellaneous income - - - - - (181) (1,391) (1,967)

Change in derivative liability 25 (4) 8,799 (11) 25 (4) 8,799 (10)

Income taxes (10,984) - (21,665) - (10,984) 2,675 (2,706) 6,305

EBITDA 20,211 (3,468) (1,026) (16,417) 20,211 28,334 102,801 84,161

Adjustments:

Impairment loss on automotive inventory - - - 11,738 - - - 11,738

Insurance recovery - - - 178 - - - 178

Insurance proceeds - - (3,135) (5,615) - 805 (3,135) (4,810)

Stock-based compensation1 2,054 553 29,219 2,978 2,054 553 29,219 3,175

Acquisition costs associated with the RideNow

transaction 766 - 4,281 - 766 - 4,281 -

Other non-recurring costs 374 267 2,025 1,347 374 267 2,025 1,347

PPP loan forgiveness (2,110) - (2,682) - (2,110) - (21,721) -

Purchase accounting related 1,388 - 1,388 - 1,388 - 1,388 -

Adjusted EBITDA 22,683 (2,648) 30,070 (5,791) 22,683 29,959 114,858 95,789

Pro forma adjustments - - - - - 31 2,525 124

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 22,683 $ (2,648) $ 30,070 $ (5,791) $ 22,683 $ 29,990 $ 117,383 $ 95,913

1 Stock based compensation includes the vesting of all then outstanding RSU awards upon the closing of the RideNow transaction.

RumbleOn, Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands; except per share amounts)

December 31,

2021 2020

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash $ 48,974 $ 1,467

Restricted cash 3,000 2,049

Accounts receivable, net 41,619 9,408

Inventory 201,666 21,360

Prepaid expense and other current assets 6,335 3,446

Total current assets 301,594 37,730

Property and equipment, net 21,417 6,521

Right-of-use assets 133,112 5,690

Goodwill 260,922 26,887

Intangible assets, net 302,066 46

Other assets 26,207 105

Total assets 1,045,318 76,979
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 62,040 14,193

Vehicle floor plan notes payable 97,278 17,812

Accrued interest payable - -

Current portion lease liabilities 20,249 -

Current portion of long-term and convertible debts 4,322 3,440

Total current liabilities 183,889 35,445

Long-term liabilities:

Senior secured debt 253,438 -

Convertible debt, net 29,396 27,166

Notes payable 150 4,691

Derivative liabilities 66 17

Long-term portion of operating lease liabilities 114,687 4,370

Long-term portion of financing lease liabilities 2,869 -

Deferred tax liabilities 8,138 -

Other long-term liabilities 21,396 720

Total long-term liabilities 430,140 36,964

Total liabilities 614,029 72,409

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding as of

December 31, 2021 and 2020 - -

Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000 shares authorized, 50,000 shares issued and

outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 - -

Class B common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 14,882,022 and 2,191,633

shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 15 2

Additional paid-in capital 549,699 108,949

Accumulated deficit (114,106) (104,381)

Class B common stock in treasury, at cost 123,089 and 0 shares as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (4,319) -